Refer to Note 32 for detail of remuneration paid to Section 57 Managers and to Note 33 for remuneration paid to Councillors.

Loans granted to related parties:

In terms of the MFMA the Municipality may not grant loans to its councillors, management, staff and public with effect from 01
March 2004.

101

MAKHADO LOCAL MUNICIPALITY
(Registration number : LIM 344)
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2024

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2024 2023

48. Prior-year adjustments

The comparatives have been restated to account for prior period errors. Below is a summary of the total effect that the prior
period errors, changes in accounting policies and reclassifications of comparatives had on the amounts previously disclosed
in the financial statements, followed by a description of each individual prior period error with the amounts involved:

102

MAKHADO LOCAL MUNICIPALITY
(Registration number : LIM 344)
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2024

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2024 2023

48. Prior-year adjustments (continued)

Statement of financial position

2023

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Re-
classification

Restated

Current Assets
Inventories 7 119 081 129 - - 119 081 129
Receivables from exchange transactions 8 18 033 266 - 83 759 18 117 025
Receivables from non-exchange transactions 9 1 239 500 - - 1 239 500
VAT receivable 10 3 167 064 - - 3 167 064
Consumer debtors- Exchange transactions 11 62 839 619 - - 62 839 619
Consumer debtors- Non- Exchange
transactions

11 40 585 546 - - 40 585 546

Cash and cash equivalents 12 146 595 502 - - 146 595 502
Non-current Assets
Investment property 2 15 438 133 - - 15 438 133
Property, plant & equipment 3 1 823 292 525 91 866 - 1 823 384 391
Intangible assets 4 1 609 780 - - 1 609 780
Heritage assets 5 2 160 329 - - 2 160 329
Current Liabilities
Employee benefit obligation 6 (5 138 000) - - (5 138 000)
Finance lease obligation 13 (322 046) - - (322 046)
Unspent conditional grants and receipts 14 (3 500 000) - - (3 500 000)
Performance bonus obligation 15 (251 579) - - (251 579)
Rehabilitation provision 16 (5 000 000) - - (5 000 000)
Deferred Income 17 (153 578) - - (153 578)
Payables from exchange transactions 18 (286 096 946) - (83 759) (286 180 705)
Consumer deposits 20 (15 621 438) - - (15 621 438)
Non-current liabilities
Employee benefit obligation 6 (106 614 000) - - (106 614 000)
Rehabilitation provision 16 (26 010 086) - - (26 010 086)
Accumulated surplus (1 785 334 720) (91 866) - (1 785 426 586)

- - - -

103

MAKHADO LOCAL MUNICIPALITY
(Registration number : LIM 344)
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2024

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2024 2023

48. Prior-year adjustments (continued)

Statement of financial performance

2023

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Restated

Revenue
Revenue from exchange transactions
Service charges 22 385 664 462 - 385 664 462
Rental of facilities and equipment 23 321 030 - 321 030
Agency services 25 4 556 844 - 4 556 844
Licences and permits 26 3 790 850 - 3 790 850
Interest earned -outstanding receivables 27 14 272 415 - 14 272 415
Other revenue 28 53 559 025 - 53 559 025
Interest received from financial institutions 29 9 569 147 - 9 569 147
Actuarial gains 41 18 155 355 - 18 155 355
Revenue from non-exchange transactions
Taxation revenue
Interest earned -outstanding receivables 27 23 042 009 - 23 042 009
Property rates 30 97 299 879 - 97 299 879
Transfer revenue
Fines, penalties and forfeits 24 6 144 857 - 6 144 857
Government grants & subsidies 31 574 516 240 - 574 516 240
Expenditure
Employee related costs 32 (327 124 968) - (327 124 968)
Remuneration of councillors 33 (28 208 519) - (28 208 519)
Depreciation and amortisation 34 (140 293 131) 91 866 (140 201 265)
Impairment of non - cash generating assets 35 (4 567 245) - (4 567 245)
Finance costs 36 (17 252 094) - (17 252 094)
Debt Impairment 37 (50 881 155) - (50 881 155)
Bulk purchases 38 (299 070 654) - (299 070 654)
Contracted services 39 (184 519 383) - (184 519 383)
General Expenses 40 (102 677 704) - (102 677 704)
Inventories losses/write-downs 42 (1 089 819) - (1 089 819)
Loss on disposal of assets 43 (27 746 829) - (27 746 829)
Surplus for the year 7 460 612 91 866 7 552 478

Errors

The following prior period errors adjustments occurred:

Error 1

Risk Management Disclosure:

In the previous financial year, the below items were erroneously disclosed as financial instruments under AFS Note ,49
where as they do not fall within the GRAP 104 - Financial instruments disclosure. The error was subsequently identified
and corrected in the current financial year.

Disclosure Items:
Receivables from non-exchange transactions 1 239 500
Consumer debtors – Non exchange transactions 40 585 546
Performance bonus obligation (251 579)
Rehabilitation provision (31 010 086)
Deferred income (153 578)